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ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to look into the relationship between corporate
governance and firm financial performance in Libyan public listed companies. All the
data was collected using questionnaires and also secondary data gathered through use of
annual reports for public listed companies in Libya from the Central Bank of Libya. A
total of 250 questionnaires were distributes to most of the public listed companies. The
correlation analysis was looked into for determining the relationship of different variables
that were used in this study which are ownership, responsibility of board and
management, shareholders and stakeholders, and disclosure and auditing. Even though
the questionnaires that were submitted were only 144 it was concluded that there is no
significant relationship between corporate governance and firm financial performance
considering the variables used. The lack of adequate time to complete a full analysis of
the findings and data gathered may also have contributed to the results of this study. Also
getting the questionnaires back from different respondent was hard although enough
questions were made available to carry out the study. Since the study focuses on use of
Likert scale, correlation analysis, and regression analysis used to determine the
significant of the variables used, the major contribution of this study was to compare if
there is relationship between corporate governance and firm financial performance in
Libyan public listed companies. This will help to determine the influence of corporate
governance in public listed companies operating in Libya. This study looked at the
corporate governance and firm financial performance for public listed companies in

Libya.



Declaration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Permission te Use

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figure

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research questions

14 Research Objectives

1.6 Research Significances
1.7 Definition of Terms

1.8 Organization of the Study

Page

i
iii

iv

viii

ix

~I N L b W=



CHAPTER 2

2.0
2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13
2.1.4
2.14.1
2.14.2
2.143
2.144
2.2
2.3
24

CHAPTER 3

3.0

3.1

32
3.3.0
3.3.1

34
3.4.1
342
343
3.4.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
373

3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2

3.8.2.1
3.8.22
3.9
3.10

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Overview of Corporate Governance

History of corporate Governance in Libya

Principles of Corporate Governance

Corporate governance Practices in Libyan Public Listed Companies
Firm Financial performance

Ownership

Responsibility of Board of Directors

Shareholders and Stakeholders

Disclosure and Auditing

Relation of Corporate Governance and Firm Financial
Performance

Corporate Governance Impact on Firm Financial Performance
Chapter Summary

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Research Framework
Hypotheses
Firm Financial Performance
Firm Valuation
Corporate Governance
Ownership
Responsibility of Board and Management
Shareholders and Stakeholders
Disclosure and Auditing
Research Methodology
Research Design
Sample and Data Collection
Research Sample
Data Collection Procedure
Research Instruments
Measurement of Variables
Independent variables
Dependent variables
Firm Financial Performance
Firm Valuation
Model Specification and Analysis
Chapter Summary

vi

10
10
13
14
15
16
16

17
19
19

25
26
26
26
26
28
28
29
30
3]
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
35
36



CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.5.1
4.6
4.7
4.8

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION, LIMITATIONS AND FUTURE RESEARCH

Introduction

Response

Descriptive Statistics

Correlation Analysis

Assumption of Multiple Regressions
Regression Analysis

Multivariate Analysis

Relation Between CG and FFP
Hypothesis test

Chapter Summary

5.1 Introduction
52 Discussion and Summary of Research
53 Limitations and Future Research

5.3.1 Limitations of the Study

53.2 Suggestions for Future Researches
5.4 Chapter Summary
REFERENCES

Appendix A: Questionnaire
Appendix B: Tables

vil

37
37
37
39
40
41
41
43
44
45

46
46
48
48
49
50

51

57
62



Table

2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4-7

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Tables

Summaries of Main Articles Used in the Study
Summary of Responses Rate

Summary of Descriptive Statistics

Correlation Analysis

Variance Inflation Factor

ANOVA(b) Results of The Model Summary
Table Model Summary (b)

The Coefficients (a)of Multiple Regression Analysis

viii

Page

20
37
38
39
41
42
42

43



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No. Title of Figure Page

3.1 Theoretical Framework 26



Abb.

CG
LSE
LCB
GPTC
GPTITC
OPEC
ROA
ROE
ROI
FFP
SH

BM
ow
CEO
DEA
OECD
FP

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Full Lists

Corporate Governance

Libyan Stock Exchange

Libyan Central Bank

General Post and Telecommunication Company

General Post Telecommunication and Information Technology Company
Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries
Return on Assets

Return on Equity

Return on Investment

Firm Financial Performance
Shareholders
Board and Management

Ownership

Chief executive officer

Data Envelopment Analysis

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development
Firm performance (ROA)

United Nation



CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

Corporate governance and financial performance looks into the regulatory authority and the
distribution of rights among the board of directors, shareholders, and other stakeholders where
business affairs are managed towards prosperity and corporate accountability (Zmokhol 2005).
The main goal of corporate governance is making sure that organiiations such as public banks
and oil companies operating in Libya are financially viable and looking into the going concern of

the company.

Good corporate governance is the key to the integrity of corporations, financial institutions, and
markets as well as being the central health of Libyan economy and its stability (Rogers, 2008).
The financial performance of Libyan listed companies can be considerably influenced by the
firm financial performance imposing certain rules and regulations to the corporate governance
practices. The international financial landscape is changing rapidly, economies and financial
systems are undergoing traumatic years, globalization and technology are also continuing to
spread, financial arenas are becoming more open, new products and services are being invented
and marketed and regulators everywhere are scrambling to assess the changes and master the
turbulence (Rogers, 2008). According to Rogers (2008), the importance of governance in
developing countries is to strengthen the foundation of society and chip into the global economy
where sustainability will be looked into for the success of a company. This also seems to be the
same strategy that Libya is adopting when it comes to corporate governance and accessing the

financial performance of public listed companies.
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