

2010/10/10

**CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN LIBYAN PUBLIC LISTED
COMPANIES**

Khairi Mohamed Omar

UNIVERSITY UTARA MALAYSIA

2010

110
2741
K45c
2010

DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis entitled “Corporate Governance In Libyan Public Listed Companies” is a result of my own research excepted as cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted as a candidate of any other degree.

I certify that any help had received in preparing this thesis and all the sources that used have been acknowledged.

Khairi Mohamed Omar
802518
College of Business
University of Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah
September 2010

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis as a part fulfillment of the requirement for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I hereby agree that the Universiti Library may make it unreservedly available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copy of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor Professor .Madya Dr. Fouziah Hanim Bt Hj .Fadzil or, in her absence, by the Dean of College of Business. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without any written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from this thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

**Dean,
College of Business,
Universiti Utara Malaysia,
06010 UUM Sintok,
Kedah Darul Aman.
Malaysia**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

All praise to Allah for all his blessing and guidance which provide me strength to face all the tribulations and trails in completing this project.

My love and appreciation go to my parents, brothers and sisters who instilled in me the value of hard work and dedication. The innumerable sacrifices which they have made for me are something for which I will always be grateful.

I would like to convey my grateful thanks to my supervisor Professor Madya Dr. Fouziah Hanim Bt Hj .Fadzil who also had been giving me a support and advice for the completion of this project. She had spent a lot of her time patiently and painstakingly giving valuable information, correcting errors, just to ensure the best effort has been given in the completion and achievement of this study. Needless to say, I could not have completed this study if it is not been for her admirable diligence and resourcefulness. Without the intelligent idea and guidance from her this study will not exist at all. I would like to thank to all MBA (Accounting) lecturers, for outstanding accounting and management knowledge during knowledge building time.

Again sincere appreciations are given to my beloved mother, my brother “Ibrahim” and to all family members and friends for their patience, prayers and understanding over the entire period of my study.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to look into the relationship between corporate governance and firm financial performance in Libyan public listed companies. All the data was collected using questionnaires and also secondary data gathered through use of annual reports for public listed companies in Libya from the Central Bank of Libya. A total of 250 questionnaires were distributed to most of the public listed companies. The correlation analysis was looked into for determining the relationship of different variables that were used in this study which are ownership, responsibility of board and management, shareholders and stakeholders, and disclosure and auditing. Even though the questionnaires that were submitted were only 144 it was concluded that there is no significant relationship between corporate governance and firm financial performance considering the variables used. The lack of adequate time to complete a full analysis of the findings and data gathered may also have contributed to the results of this study. Also getting the questionnaires back from different respondent was hard although enough questions were made available to carry out the study. Since the study focuses on use of Likert scale, correlation analysis, and regression analysis used to determine the significant of the variables used, the major contribution of this study was to compare if there is relationship between corporate governance and firm financial performance in Libyan public listed companies. This will help to determine the influence of corporate governance in public listed companies operating in Libya. This study looked at the corporate governance and firm financial performance for public listed companies in Libya.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Declaration	i
Permission to Use	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of Contents	v
List of Tables	viii
List of Figure	ix
List of Abbreviations	x

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Study	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research questions	5
1.4	Research Objectives	5
1.6	Research Significances	5
1.7	Definition of Terms	6
1.8	Organization of the Study	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	9
2.1	Overview of Corporate Governance	9
2.1.1	History of corporate Governance in Libya	10
2.1.2	Principles of Corporate Governance	10
2.1.3	Corporate governance Practices in Libyan Public Listed Companies	13
2.1.4	Firm Financial performance	14
2.1.4.1	Ownership	15
2.1.4.2	Responsibility of Board of Directors	16
2.1.4.3	Shareholders and Stakeholders	16
2.1.4.4	Disclosure and Auditing	17
2.2	Relation of Corporate Governance and Firm Financial	17
2.3	Performance	19
2.4	Corporate Governance Impact on Firm Financial Performance	19
	Chapter Summary	

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	25
3.1	Research Framework	26
3.2	Hypotheses	26
3.3.0	Firm Financial Performance	26
3.3.1	Firm Valuation	26
3.4	Corporate Governance	28
3.4.1	Ownership	28
3.4.2	Responsibility of Board and Management	29
3.4.3	Shareholders and Stakeholders	30
3.4.4	Disclosure and Auditing	31
3.5	Research Methodology	31
3.6	Research Design	32
3.7	Sample and Data Collection	32
3.7.1	Research Sample	32
3.7.2	Data Collection Procedure	33
3.7.3	Research Instruments	33
3.8	Measurement of Variables	34
3.8.1	Independent variables	34
3.8.2	Dependent variables	35
3.8.2.1	Firm Financial Performance	35
3.8.2.2	Firm Valuation	35
3.9	Model Specification and Analysis	35
3.10	Chapter Summary	36

CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.0	Introduction	37
4.1	Response	37
4.2	Descriptive Statistics	37
4.3	Correlation Analysis	39
4.4	Assumption of Multiple Regressions	40
4.5	Regression Analysis	41
4.5.1	Multivariate Analysis	41
4.6	Relation Between CG and FFP	43
4.7	Hypothesis test	44
4.8	Chapter Summary	45

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION, LIMITATIONS AND FUTURE RESEARCH

5.1	Introduction	46
5.2	Discussion and Summary of Research	46
5.3	Limitations and Future Research	48
5.3.1	Limitations of the Study	48
5.3.2	Suggestions for Future Researches	49
5.4	Chapter Summary	50

REFERENCES	51
-------------------	----

Appendix A: Questionnaire	57
Appendix B: Tables	62

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title of Tables	Page
2.1	Summaries of Main Articles Used in the Study	20
4.1	Summary of Responses Rate	37
4.2	Summary of Descriptive Statistics	38
4.3	Correlation Analysis	39
4.4	Variance Inflation Factor	41
4.5	ANOVA(b) Results of The Model Summary	42
4.6	Table Model Summary (b)	42
4-7	The Coefficients (a)of Multiple Regression Analysis	43

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No.	Title of Figure	Page
3.1	Theoretical Framework	26

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Abb.	Full Lists
C G	Corporate Governance
LSE	Libyan Stock Exchange
LCB	Libyan Central Bank
GPTC	General Post and Telecommunication Company
GPTITC	General Post Telecommunication and Information Technology Company
OPEC	Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries
ROA	Return on Assets
ROE	Return on Equity
ROI	Return on Investment
FFP	Firm Financial Performance
SH	Shareholders
BM	Board and Management
OW	Ownership
CEO	Chief executive officer
DEA	Data Envelopment Analysis
OECD	Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development
FP	Firm performance (ROA)
UN	United Nation

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Corporate governance and financial performance looks into the regulatory authority and the distribution of rights among the board of directors, shareholders, and other stakeholders where business affairs are managed towards prosperity and corporate accountability (Zmokhol 2005). The main goal of corporate governance is making sure that organizations such as public banks and oil companies operating in Libya are financially viable and looking into the going concern of the company.

Good corporate governance is the key to the integrity of corporations, financial institutions, and markets as well as being the central health of Libyan economy and its stability (Rogers, 2008). The financial performance of Libyan listed companies can be considerably influenced by the firm financial performance imposing certain rules and regulations to the corporate governance practices. The international financial landscape is changing rapidly, economies and financial systems are undergoing traumatic years, globalization and technology are also continuing to spread, financial arenas are becoming more open, new products and services are being invented and marketed and regulators everywhere are scrambling to assess the changes and master the turbulence (Rogers, 2008). According to Rogers (2008), the importance of governance in developing countries is to strengthen the foundation of society and chip into the global economy where sustainability will be looked into for the success of a company. This also seems to be the same strategy that Libya is adopting when it comes to corporate governance and accessing the financial performance of public listed companies.

The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only

References

- Abdul Hadi bin Zulkafi, M Fazilah bt Abdul Samad, & Md Ishak Ismail. (1999). Corporate governance in Malaysia. Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance.
- Al-Ajmi, Jasim. (2008). The usefulness of corporate governance and financial ratios to credit and financial analysts: Evidence from Bahrain. *European Journal of economics*, issue 11
- Alubaf Arab international bank B.S.C. (2009). Corporate governance. Retrieved on 15/06/2010, from <http://www.alubafbank.com/Corporategovernance.asp>
- Amor Tahari & Marston, D. (2009). International Monetary fund the socialist people's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya. International Monetary Fund.
- Bhagavath, V. (1996). Technical efficiency measurement by data envelopment analysis: An application in transportation. *Journal Alliance of Business Research*, volume 3, page 60-72.
- Bahrain Manama. (2008). Tuareg capital and capital management house announces Libya fund's investment in a Libyan oil services company.
- Barton, D., Newell, R, & Wilson, G. (2002). *Dangerous markets: Managing in financial crises*. John Wiley & Sons.
- Black, B. (2001). The corporate governance behavior and market value of Russian firms. *Emerging Markets Review*, Volume 2, p 89-108.

- Bradbury, M. (1990). The incentives for voluntary audit committee formation. *Journal of Accounting and Public Policy*, volume 9, page 19-36.
- Brown, R & Gorgens, T. (2009). Corporate governance and financial performance in an Australian context. *Treasury Working Paper, Volume 02*, p 1 – 60.
- Crama, Y., Leruth, L., Renneboog, L & Urbain, J. (1999). Corporate governance structures, control and performance in European markets: A tale of two systems. Paper for European Corporate Governance, Voting Coalitions and Performance.
- Cordella, T & Levy, E. (1998). Public disclosure and bank failures: Centre for economic policy research. Discussion Paper Number 1886.
- Carter, D'Souza, Simkins & Simpson (2007). The diversity of corporate board committees and financial performance. INFINITI Conference on International Finance, Trinity College, Dublin.
- Damodaran, A. (2006). *Damodaran on Valuation: Second Edition: Security analysis for investment and corporate finance*. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
- Economist Intelligence Unit. (2002). Corporate governance the new strategic imperative. Retrieved on 17/05/2010, From www.nfcgindia.org/WhitepaperonCorporateGovernancebyKPMG.pdf
- Guy, D & Zeff, S. (2002). Retired audit firm partners on board: Independence considerations.

National Association of Corporate Directors (NACD), Washington D.C.

Hwang, J. (2007). Are private benefits bad? Evidence from operating following block trades.

Business School, Korea University.

Fisher, A. (1954). *Statistical Methods for Research Workers*. Oliver and Boyd.

Fombrun, C. (1996). *Reputation: Realizing value from the corporate image*. Harvard Business School Press: Boston.

Genser, B., Cooper, P., Yazdanbakh, M., Barreto, M & Rodrigues, L. (2007). A guide to modern statistical analysis of immunological data. *BMC Immunology Journal*, volume 3, page 8-27

Gompers, P., Ishii, J., & Metrick, A. (2003). Corporate governance and equity prices. *Quarterly Journal of Economics*. Volume 118, page 187 - 243

Gujarati, D. (1995). *Basic Economic*: McGraw-Hill Inc.

James, M & Arthur, W. (2003). *Restoring trust in business; Models for action*. PR Coliation, Fairleigh, Dicknson University. Madison N.J., USA.

Klapper, L., & Love, I. (2002). *Corporate governance, investor protection, and performance in emerging markets*. Policy Research Working paper series 2818, the world bank.

Kim, E & Purnanandam, A. (2009). *Corporate governance and investor confidence in seasoned equity offerings*. University of Michigan, AFA 2010 Atlanta Meetings Paper

Kumar, J. (2003). Agency theory and firm value in India. Indira Gandhi Institute of development research.

Lasher, D. (2010). Firm characteristics associated with the investment in internal audit in family business. Coles College of Business, Kennesaw State University.

Lefort, F., & Urzua, F. (2008). Board independent, firm performance and ownership concentration: evidence from Chile. *Journal of Business Research*, 61, 615-622

Maher, M & Andersson, T. (1999). Corporate governance effects on firm performance and economic growth. Organization for Economic CO-operation and Development.

Middle East Online, (2007). ليبيا تشهد حراك اقتصادي قوي Retrieved on 14/07/2010 from <http://www.middle-east-online.com/libya/?id=49967>

Mihaljevic, J. (2009). Equities and Tobin Q. Beyond Proxy LLC.

Mo Fung Yung, C. (2009). The relationship between corporate governance and bank performance in Hong Kong. Faculty of Business, Auckland University of Technology.

Newell, R., & Wilson, G. (2002). A premium for good governance. McKinsey Quaterly, Volume 3, page 20-23

OpenNet Initiative. (2009). Internet filtering in Libya. Retrieved on 09/07/2010, from http://opennet.net/sites/opennet.net/files/ONI_Libya_2009.pdf

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (2004). OECD Principles of Corporate Governance.

Ponnu, C., Said, M., Sarif, M., & Chan, P. (2007). The relationship between corporate governance structure and financial performance of Malaysian government linked companies.

Research Methods Knowledge Base, (2006). Descriptive Statistics. Retrieved on 10/09/2010, from <http://www.socialresearchmethods.net/kb/statdesc.php>

Roberts, P & Dowling, G. (2002). Corporate reputation and sustained superior financial performance. *Strategic Management Journal*, Volume 23, p 1077 – 1093.

Rogers, M. (2008). Corporate governance and financial performance of selected commercial banks in Uganda. *Journal of CRRC*, p 1 - 19

Sandeep, A. et al. (2002). Measuring transparency and disclosure at firm level in emerging markets, Lil

Shapiro, C. (1983). Premium for high quality products as returns to reputations. *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, Volume 98, p 659-579

Shieh, G. (2006). Exact interval estimation, power calculation, and sample size determination in normal correlation analysis. *Journal of Psychometrika*, volume 71, page 529-540.

Stanwick, P & Stanwick, S. (2002). The relationship between corporate governance and financial

Secretary – Lebanese Businessmen Association Managing Director of Zimco group (Lebanon)

performance: An empirical study. *Journal of Corporate Citizenship*.

Tandelilin, E., Kaaro, H., Mahadwartha, P & Supriyatna, (2007). Corporate governance, risk

management, and bank performance: Does type of ownership Matter? EADN Working Paper, number 34.

Vos, P. (2009). Pearson's correlation between three variables using students basic knowledge of

geometry for an exercise in Mathematical statistics. *International Journal of Mathematical Education in Science and Technology*, volume 30, page 533-541.

Wulandari, S. (2009). Collective responsibility of a company's board of directors. *Legal*

developments in Libya. Retrieved on 09/07/2010, from

<http://www.legal500.com/c/libya/developments/6295>

<http://www.investopedia.com/terms/r/returnonassets.asp>